

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT SHIMLA**  
**Ex. Petition No.4 of 2024**  
**Decided on 19<sup>th</sup> June 2026**

---

**Sh. Ramesh Khaneja**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**Executive Engineer I&PH Division Bilaspur, H.P.**

**...Respondent**

---

**Coram**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge**

**<sup>1</sup>Whether approved for reporting?**

---

**For the petitioner: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate.**

**For the respondents: Ms. Ayushi Negi, Deputy Advocate General.**

---

**Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge (Oral)**

Learned Deputy Advocate General on the strength of instructions imparted by Executive Engineer JSV Division Jagatkhana, dated 18.06.2026, submits that an amount of Rs.2,07,26,059/- has been released and paid to the petitioner vide token No.26100832 dated 18.06.2026.

2. In view of the above, these proceedings are closed but with liberty to the decree holder to approach the Court afresh if there is any discrepancy in calculation.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

June 19, 2026  
(Vinod)